

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 6, 2022
No. 21-3044

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

DWIGHT HAYMAN,
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| GLOSSARY | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. MR. HAYMAN’S REPEATED STATEMENTS OF DISSATISFACTION WITH HIS PLEA AND SENTENCE DEMONSTRATED A REASONABLE INTEREST IN APPEAL..... | 5 |
| II. DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO ACCURATELY ADVISE AND CONSULT WITH MR. HAYMAN ABOUT APPEAL..... | 12 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SILENCE ON PREJUDICE REQUIRES REMAND..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005) | 8-9 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 527 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 19-20 |
| <i>Neill v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 671, 678 (6th Cir. 2019) | 24 |
| <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) | 5, 12, 18-19, 21-23 |
| <i>United States v. Cong Van Pham</i> , 722 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2013) | 9, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 26 F.4th 994 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Rashad</i> , 331 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 16, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 339 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|------------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 | 2-3, 8, 12, 14-17, 19, 21-22 |
|------------------------|------------------------------|

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------|-----------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 | 6, 10, 41 |
